LONDON BOROUGH OF BROMLEY

STATEMENT OF EXECUTIVE DECISION

The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Community Services, Councillor William Huntington-Thresher has made the following executive decision:

DRAFT AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN

Reference Report:

DAQAP-Revised 9th March, 17/03/2020 Environment and Community Services Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee

Decision:

- (1) The revised Air Quality Management Area (Appendix A to the report) is approved.
- (2) The Draft Air Quality Action Plan 2020-25 (Appendix B to the report) is approved for a two-stage consultation process as set out in paragraph 3.31 of the report.
- (3) Feedback following the consultation is considered at the PDS meeting scheduled for 9th September 2020.
- (4) Authority is delegated to the Director of Environment and Public Protection, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder, to approve any minor changes required to the Action Plan arising from the GLA's approval process.
- (5) The final version of the Air Quality Action Plan is approved for adoption by the Executive at the meeting scheduled for 16th September 2020.

Reasons:

The Draft Air Quality Action Plan 2020-25 updates the current plan adopted in 2010. It includes a proposed extension of the current Air Quality Management Area and incorporates the GLA derived air quality matrix containing 25 action points for local authorities to consider delivering. Revisions have been made in accordance with the London Air Quality Management Technical Guidance 2019.

The proposed decision was scrutinised by the Environment and Community Services PDS Committee by email, as the meeting scheduled for 17th March was cancelled due to Covid19.

Councillor William Huntington-Thresher Portfolio Holder for Environment and Community Services

Mark Bowen
Director of Corporate Services
Bromley Civic Centre
Stockwell Close
Bromley BR1 3UH

Date of Decision: 9 April 2020 Implementation Date (subject to call-in): 20 April 2020 Decision Reference: ECS20013